THE DATASHEET OF
MP3388EY-LF-Z
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
 MP1601
1A, Synchronous, Step-Down Converter
with 11µA Quiescent Current
in SOT563
MP1601 Rev. 1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 1

R2
200kΩ
EN
OUT
L1
1μH
MP1601 – 1A, SYNCHRONOUS, STEP-DOWN CONVERTER WITH 11µA IQ
MP1601 Rev. 1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 2
3/24/2016 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2016 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number* Package Top Marking VOUT Range
MP1601GTF
SOT563
See Below Adjustable
MP1601GTF-12** See Below Fixed 1.2V
MP1601GTF-15** See Below Fixed 1.5V
MP1601GTF-18** See Below Fixed 1.8V
MP1601GTF-25** See Below Fixed 2.5V
MP1601GTF-33** See Below Fixed 3.3V
* For Tape & Reel, add suffix –Z (e.g. MP1601GTF–Z)
** Contact factory for fixed output options.
TOP MARKING (MP1601GTF)
ARB: Product code of MP1601GTF
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP1601GTF-12)
AUU: Product code of MP1601GTF-12
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP1601GTF-15)
AUN: Product code of MP1601GTF-15
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
MP1601 – 1A, SYNCHRONOUS, STEP-DOWN CONVERTER WITH 11µA IQ
MP1601 Rev. 1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 3
3/24/2016 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2016 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
TOP MARKING (MP1601GTF-18)
AUP: Product code of MP1601GTF-18
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP1601GTF-25)
AUQ: Product code of MP1601GTF-25
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP1601GTF-33)
AUR: Product code of MP1601GTF-33
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
MP1601 – 1A, SYNCHRONOUS, STEP-DOWN CONVERTER WITH 11µA IQ
MP1601 Rev. 1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 4
3/24/2016 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2016 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
PACKAGE REFERENCE
TOP VIEW TOP VIEW
FB
GND
VIN SW
EN
OUT1
2
3 4
5
6 PG
GND
VIN SW
EN
OUT1
2
3 4
5
6
MP1601GTF
MP1601GTF-12   MP1601GTF-15
MP1601GTF-18   MP1601GTF-25
MP1601GTF-33
SOT563
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1)
Supply voltage (VIN) ....................................... 6V
VSW ................................ -0.6V (-5V for <10ns) to

(typically 2V), the MP1601 can be enabled by
pulling EN higher than 1.2V. Floating EN or
pulling it down to ground disables the MP1601.
There is an internal 1MΩ resistor from EN to
ground.
When the device is disabled, the MP1601 goes
into output discharge mode automatically. Its
internal discharge MOSFET provides a resistive
discharge path for the output capacitor.
Soft Start (SS)
The MP1601 has a built-in soft start that ramps
up the output voltage at a controlled slew rate
to avoid overshooting at start-up. The soft start
time is about 0.5ms, typically.
MP1601 – 1A, SYNCHRONOUS, STEP-DOWN CONVERTER WITH 11µA IQ
MP1601 Rev. 1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 16
3/24/2016 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2016 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
Power Good Indictor (Only for the
MP1601GTF-XX)